

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

**IN RE: BLACKWATER ALIEN TORT
CLAIMS ACT LITIGATION**

**Case No. 1:09-cv-615
Case No. 1:09-cv-616
Case No. 1:09-cv-617
Case No. 1:09-cv-618
Case No. 1:09-cv-645
(consolidated for pretrial purposes)
(TSE/IDD)**

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Peter H. White (Va. Bar. No. 32310)
pwhite@mayerbrown.com
Andrew J. Pincus (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michael E. Lackey, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300
Counsel for Defendants

July 24, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED	5
A. Defendants And The ICs Are Not State Actors	6
B. There Is No Norm Of Secondary Liability Actionable Under The ATS	7
1. Corporations Are Not Subject To Liability Under The ATS.....	7
2. Defendants’ Conduct Is Not Actionable Under International Law	8
C. The ICs Did Not Commit “War Crimes”.....	11
D. The “Summary Execution” Count Does Not State A Claim	12
E. Punitive Damages Are Not Available Under The ATS	12
II. THE RICO CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.....	13
A. Defendant Prince Committed No Acts Constituting A Pattern Of Racketeering Activity	14
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert The RICO Claim	16
C. RICO Does Not Apply Extraterritorially.....	18
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged A Pattern Of Racketeering Activity	19
E. Punitive Damages And Injunctive Relief Are Not Available Under RICO	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE REMAINING CLAIMS.....	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS RAISE NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. The Political Question Doctrine Is At Its Height When Consideration Of A Case Would Intrude Upon Military And Foreign Affairs.....	23
C. The Complaints Challenge Decisions That Are Constitutionally Committed To The Political Branches And As To Which There Are No Judicially Ascertainable Standards	24
1. The Actions Of The ICs Could Not Be Examined Without Calling Into Question The Policy Judgments And Tactical Decisions Of The State Department	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Any Judicial Inquiry Into The Hiring And Training Of ICs Would Necessarily Intrude On Decisions Committed To The Executive Branch	29
V. THE NON-FEDERAL CLAIMS ARE NOT ACTIONABLE	32
A. Defendants Are Immune From Suit Under Iraqi Law	32
B. The Vicarious Liability Asserted Here Is Not Recognized Under Iraqi Law	33
C. Iraqi Law Does Not Recognize A Tort of Spoliation	35
D. Punitive Damages Are Unavailable Under Iraqi Law	35
VI. THE NON-FEDERAL CLAIMS IN SA'ADOON WOULD NOT BE ACTIONABLE UNDER VIRGINIA LAW EITHER.....	35
VII. THE NEGLIGENT HIRING AND TRAINING CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENSE	37
A. Detailed Contractual Provisions Defined The Standards For Hiring And Training The ICs	38
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Defendants Failed To Comply With The Detailed Contractual Standards For Hiring And Training ICs	38
C. There Are No Risks In Relying On The Contractual Hiring And Training Standards That Were Known To USTC But Not To The State Department	38
VIII. THE NEGLIGENT HIRING AND TRAINING CLAIMS ARE ALSO BARRED BY ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY	39
IX. THE CLAIMS OF THE "ESTATE" PLAINTIFFS MUST BE DISMISSED.....	40
X. THE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT PRINCE MUST BE DISMISSED.....	41
XI. CORPORATE DEFENDANTS OTHER THAN USTC MUST BE DISMISSED.....	42
XII. CERTAIN PLAINTIFFS' NON-FEDERAL CLAIMS IN SA'ADOON AND HASSOON ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	42
XIII. PLAINTIFF AL RUBAE'S RICO CLAIM IN HASSOON IS TIME-BARRED.....	44
XIV. DEFENDANTS ARE INCORRECTLY NAMED.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45
ADDENDUM	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adena, Inc. v. Cohn</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08cv827 (E.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2009)	7
<i>Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Am. Safety Razor Co. v. Hunter</i> , 343 S.E.2d 461 (Va. Ct. App. 1986).....	36
<i>Apace Commc'ns v. Burke</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4, 10, 11, 20, 33, 42
<i>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Carroll Carolina Oil Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23, 24
<i>Balzer & Assocs., Inc. v. Union Bank & Trust Co.</i> , No. 3:09CV273, 2009 WL 1675707 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2009).....	23
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23, 25
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	39
<i>Bass v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 28 F. App'x. 201 (4th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	35
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	37
<i>Brannon v. Boatmen's First Nat'l Bank</i> , 153 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1998)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Butte Mining PLC v. Smith</i> , 76 F.3d 287 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-14487, 2009 WL 1856537 (11th Cir. June 30, 2009).....	23, 25
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Cheatle v. Rudd’s Swimming Pool Supply Co.</i> , 360 S.E.2d 828 (Va. 1987).....	41, 42
<i>Davis v. Hudgins</i> , 896 F. Supp. 561 (E.D. Va. 1995) <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 87 F.3d 1308 (4th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2931 (2008)	7
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	11
<i>Emery v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 495 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	12
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>ePlus Tech., Inc. v. Aboud</i> , 313 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Fisher v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Va. 2003)	23
<i>Gen. Tech. Applications, Inc. v. Exro Ltda</i> , 388 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Genty v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	31
<i>Grunenthal GmbH v. Hotz</i> , 712 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	9
<i>Harmon v. Sadjadi</i> , 639 S.E.2d 294 (Va. 2007).....	40
<i>Haywin Textile Prods. v. Int’l Fin. Inv. & Commerce Bank, Ltd.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 38 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Heisig v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1153 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Heller Fin., Inc. v. Gramm Computer Sales, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	16
<i>Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron</i> , 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003)	37, 39
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	20
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2524 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Brian X. Scott</i> , 2006 WL 2390513 (Comp. Gen. Aug. 18, 2006)	22
<i>In re Fredeman Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re James River Coal Co.</i> , 360 B.R. 139 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007).....	42
<i>In re Sinaltrainal Litig.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	11
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9, 13
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entm’t Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Johnston Mem’l Hosp. v. Bazemore</i> , 672 S.E.2d 858 (Va. 2009).....	40
<i>Jones v. R.S. Jones & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 33 (Va. 1993).....	23, 42, 43
<i>Joyner v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 185 (E.D.N.C. 1987).....	15
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Kensington Associates Assoc. v. West</i> , 362 S.E.2d 900 (Va. 1987).....	36, 37
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam), <i>aff’d</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008)	8, 10
<i>Limbach Co. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Liquidation Comm’n of Banco Intercont’l, S.A. v. Renta</i> , 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Mktg. Prods. Mgmt., LLC v. Healthandbeautydirect.com, Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 418 (D. Md. 2004)	20
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McMillan v. McMillan</i> , 253 S.E.2d 662 (Va. 1979).....	32, 33
<i>Michael v. Centara Health Sys.</i> , 939 F.Supp. 1220 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	43
<i>Milton v. ITT Research Inst.</i> 138 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 788 (D. Md. 2009).....	21
<i>Moreno v. Baskerville</i> , 452 S.E.2d 653 (Va. 1995).....	17
<i>Moseley v. Price</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 389 (E.D. Va. 2004)	22
<i>Moss v. Morgan Stanley Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Myelle v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Myers v. Finkle</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1102 (E.D. Va. 1990)	16
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Md. 1991).....	20
<i>Nichols v. Mahoney</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Northeast Women’s Ctr. v. McMonagle</i> , 889 F.2d 466 (3d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>North South Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>O’Hazza v. Executive Credit Corp.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 318 (Va. 1993).....	41
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Palmetto State Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Operation Lifeline</i> , 117 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 1997)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pearson v. White Ski Co.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Va. 2002)	43
<i>Perk v. Vector Resources Group, Ltd.</i> , 485 S.E.2d 140 (Va. 1997).....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , ICTY-98-32-A, 2004 WL 2781932 (Feb. 25, 2004)	10
<i>Quillen v. Int’l Playtex, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 1041 (4th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Market Basket Food Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 5:05-cv-253, 2007 WL 319965 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	15, 16
<i>Richland-Lexington Airport Dist. v. Atlas Props., Inc.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 400 (D.S.C. 1994).....	37
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Robinson v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	44
<i>Ruttenberg v. Jones</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Va. 2009)	22
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006).....	7
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Saperstein v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-20225, 2006 WL 3804718 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sayles v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 410 S.E.2d 632 (Va. 1991).....	36
<i>Schieszler v. Ferrum Coll.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 602 (W.D. Va. 2002)	41
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	14, 16
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	18
<i>Smith v. Landmark Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 306 (Va. 1993).....	35
<i>Snyder v. City of Alexandria</i> , 870 F.Supp. 672 (E.D. Va. 1994)	43
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>SouthStar Funding, LLC v. Sprouse</i> , No. 3:05-CV-253, 2007 WL 812174 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 13, 2007).....	20
<i>Stone v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 350 S.E.2d 629 (Va. 1986).....	43
<i>Synergy Fin., L.L.C. v. Zarro</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 701 (W.D.N.C. 2004)	20
<i>The Nuremberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946).....	8
<i>Tiffany v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)	23, 25, 31
<i>Toucheque v. Price Bros. Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Md. 1998).....	20
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986)	24, 25, 29
<i>TWI v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-908, 2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. Nov. 9, 2007)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Weinberger v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1977)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	39
<i>Whitaker v. Kellogg, Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Ga. 2006)	23, 29
<i>Yates v. Gayle</i> , No. 6:06cv455, 2007 WL 671584 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2007)	45
<i>Yearsley v. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	39
<i>Zuckerbraun v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Conn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
 STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 3108.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	13, 15, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	13, 14, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1350, Note.....	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	40, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....	32
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-50(B).....	40
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-230.....	43
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243(A).....	43
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-244.....	43
Va. Code Ann. § 26-59(A).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Va. Code Ann. §§ 64.1-116 to 64.1-122.2.....	40
INTERNATIONAL LAW MATERIALS	
Rome Statute of the Int’l Criminal Ct., art. 25(1), 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998).....	8, 10
Statute of the Int’l Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, art. 6, 32 I.L.M. 1192 (1993).....	8
Statute of the Int’l Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, art. 5, 33 I.L.M. 1602 (1994)	8
U.N. Diplomatic Conf. of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an Int’l Crim. Ct., U.N. Doc. A/Conf. 183/13 (Vol. II) (1998).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CPA Order No. 17.....	32, 33
CPA Regulation No. 1	32
DOJ, <i>Transcript of Blackwater Press Conference</i> (Dec. 8, 2008) http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2008/December/08-nsd-1070.html	4
DOD, <i>Measuring Stability and Security in Iraq</i> (Dec. 2007) http://www.defenselink.mil/pubs/pdfs/FINAL-SecDef%20Signed-20071214.pdf	1
DOD, <i>Measuring Stability and Security in Iraq</i> (Mar. 2009) http://www.defenselink.mil/pubs/pdfs/ Measuring_Stability_and_Security_in_Iraq_March_2009.pdf	1
Gyula Eorsi, <i>Private and Governmental Liability for the Torts of Employees and Organs</i> in INTERNATIONAL ENCYCLOPEDIA OF COMPARATIVE LAW (André Tunc ed., 1976).....	10
Nina H. B. Jorgensen, THE RESPONSIBILITY OF STATES FOR INTERNATIONAL CRIMES (2000).....	12
Wayne R. LaFave, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 4.4 (2d ed. 2008)	18
MODEL PENAL CODE § 1.03(1)	18
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) CONFLICT OF LAWS § 425 (1934).....	18
Wolfgang Wurmnest, <i>Recognition and Enforcement of U.S. Money Judgments in Germany</i> , 23 BERKELEY J. INT’L L. 175 (2005).....	12
